


How to use this document 

The Department of Social Services (DSS) wrote 

this document. 

When you read the word 'we', it means DSS. 

We wrote this document in an easy to read way. 

We use pictures to explain some ideas. 

Bold We wrote some important words in bold. 

Not bo Id This means the letters are thicker and darker. 

Word list 

□-===

□=-=

□=-==

We explain what these words mean. 

There is a list of these words on page 29.

Page 2 of 31 



This is an Easy Read summary of 

another document. 

This means it only includes the most 

important information. 

You can find the other documents on 

our website. 

www.dss.gov.au/disability-employment-

reforms/resource/des-participant-

information-pack

You can ask for help to read this document. 

A friend, family member or support person 

might be able to help you. 
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You can use the JobAccess website to find more 

information about DES. 

www.jobaccess.gov.au/i-am-a-person-with-

disability/looking-applying-job/government-

services-help-you/how-des-can-help

You can find information about: 

• how DES providers can support you

• what happens when you start DES

• what you need to do to take part in DES

• other programs and supports you

can use as a participant.

You can also visit the JobAccess website 

to contact them for free advice. 

www.jobaccess.gov.au/contacts 
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You will need to share personal information with 

your DES provider. 

For example, information about your: 

• health

• education

• work experience.

\ / 

� �

-----
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/ 

You can find out more in our section below: 

Questions about sharing your personal 

information. 
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DES providers must support you in a way that: 

• makes you feel safe

• helps you feel like you belong.

DES providers must also respect your culture. 

Your culture is: 

• the way you live

• what you believe

• how you think or act now because of

how you grew up.

You can visit the JobAccess website to 

learn more about how a DES provider 

can support you. 

www.jobaccess.gov.au/i-am-a-

person-with-disability/looking-

applying-job/government-services-

help-you/how-des-can-help
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https://www.jobaccess.gov.au/find-a-provider










https://www.dss.gov.au/privacy-policy




Where can you get support to make a complaint? 

You can contact the National Customer Service 

Line to make a complaint. 

Website: 

www.jobaccess.gov.au/complaints-or-report-
abuse 

Phone: 

1800 805 260 

Email: 

nationalcustomerserviceline@dewr.gov.au 
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www.jobaccess.gov.au/stories/complaints-
resolution-referral

https://www.jobaccess.gov.au/stories/complaints-resolution-referral


They will ask you before they talk to other 

people or organisations that are involved. 

For example, your DES provider. 

The JobAccess website also has a list of 

organisations that can support you to 

make a complaint. 

You can find their contact information on the 

JobAccess Complaints and Report Abuse page. 

www.jobaccess.gov.au/stories/complaints-

resolution-referral
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You must also: 

• show that you are looking for a job

• take part in activities to build your skills

and experience.

If you don't follow these rules, Services Australia 

can stop your payments. 

You can learn more about these rules on the 

\ / Services Australia website. 

� �

----

� www.servicesaustralia.gov.au/demerits-and-

/ penalties-for-not-meeting-mutual-obligation-

or-participation-requirements 
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Questions about Codes of Conduct 

What Codes of Conduct should DES providers follow? 

A Code of Conduct is a set of rules about how 

everyone should behave. 

DES providers must follow certain 

Codes of Conduct. 

This includes the Disability Services and 

Inclusion (Code of Conduct) Rules 2023. 

www.legislation.gov.au/F2023L01725/ 

latest/text 

It also includes the National Standards for 

Disability Services. 

www.dss.gov.au/our-responsibilities/ 

disability-and-carers/standards-and­

quality-assurance/national-standards­

for-disability-services 
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https://www.jobaccess.gov.au
https://www.informationaccessgroup.com

